REVIEWED

PURSUANT 10 e rRGYIQIN
5
QF REPUBLIC ACY NQ. 7160

»

BY AUTHORITY OF THE SECAETARY OF BUOGET & HHIGENE

Repablic of the Philippines
CITY COUNCIL RU?Y as‘crEnS .IEBA
‘E.’ ﬂi Hnﬂi‘ﬂ REFERENCE: REVIEW LETTER DATED:

‘TEEEEREEREEEREEE L L L LR,

REGULAR SESSION NO. 205

8™ CITY COUNCIL ;
T Y YT L s R R L R

Begun and held in the City Council on Tuesday,
the sixteenth day of October, Two Thousand Twelve

ORDINANCE NO. 830

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF NINE BILLION TWO
HUNDRED MILLION PESOS (PHP 9,200,000,000.00), UNDER THE GENERAL FUND
EXECUTIVE BUDGET OF THE CITY OF MANILA FOR CY 2013, NET OF SUBSIDY TO
AND FROM INTERSPFCIAI. ACC@UNT OF ONE BILLION NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY
MILLION TWO HUNDRED SI FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY
FIVE PESOS (PHP 1,980,264,925/00), TO BE TAKEN FROM THE ESTIMATED INCOME
CERTIFIED AS REASONABLY COLLECTIBLE BY THE CITY FINANCE COMMITTEE

FOR CY 2013 AND FOR OTHFR PURPOSES

ADMINISTRATION MEASURE

PRINCIPAL AUTHORS: HON. BERNARDITO C. ANG, HON. IRMA C. ALFONSO-JUSON,
HON. DON JUAN “DF* BAGATSING, HON. RAFAEL P. BORROMEO, HON. RUBEN F.
RUFNAVFENTURA, HON. JOFI, R. CHUA, HON. JOCEILYN B. DAWIS-ASUNCION,
HON. NINO M. DELA CRUZ. HON. MA. ASUNCION G. FUGOSO, HON. RICHARD C.
IBAY, HON. CRISTINA A. ISIP, HON. ERNESTO C. ISIP, JR., HON. RODOLFO N.
LACSAMANA, HON. MARLON M. LACSON, HON. DANILO VICTOR H. LACUNA, JR,,
HON. MOISES T. LIM, HON. NUMERO G. LIM, HON. EDWARD V.P. MACEDA,
HON. RAMON D. MORALES, HON. JOHN MARVIN C. NIETO, HON. ERICK IAN O.
NIEVA, HON. ROBERT R. ORTEGA, JR., HON. EDUARDO V. QUINTOS XVI,
HON. JOCELYN J. QUINTOS, HON. ELIZABETH Z. RIVERA, HON. RAMON M. ROBLES,
HON. JOSEFINA M. SISCAR, HON. CASIMIRO C. SISON, HON. EDWARD M. TAN,
HON. RAYMUNDO R. YUPANGCO, IION. SALVADOR H. LACUNA and HON. MARIA
SHEILAH H. LACUNA-PANGAN, Majority Floor Leader




1"1' T. "|I' -
g J
)
Be it ordeined by the City Council of Manila, in session, assembled, THAT:

r y ,f /‘-l’.

SECTION 1 There is hereby appropriated the amount of SIX BILLION SEVEN
HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY NINF THOUSAND
ﬁE"F,N HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN PESOS (PHP 6,725,259,757.00) under the (.Jcncral
Fund-Proper. net of Subsidy of ONE BILLION NINFE HUNDRED FORTY ONE MILLION
FOUR HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE PESOS
(PHP 1941 ,409,283.00), from General Fund-Proper to Special Accounts andl the amount of
TWO BILLION FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY FOUR MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED
FORTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FORTY THREE PESOS (PHP
2,474,740,243.00), under the Special Account. net of Subsidy of THIRTY EIGHT MILLION
FIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY TWO PESOS
(PHP 38.855.642.00). from Special Accounts to General Fund-Proper out of the General
Fund Special Accounts of the City Treasury, to be made available for appropriation under the
CY 2013 Executive Budget of the City Government of Manila, to be taken from the estimated
income cerlified as reasonably collectible by the City Finance Committee and which are not
otherwise appropriated and which budget documents marked as Annex “A" for book I and
Amnex “B” for book II arc made integral paris hereof, to be made available as appropriation of
the City Government of Manila, from January 1 to December 31, 2013.

The herein appropriation of funds represents authorized budgetary support for the
continued operation of various departments/offices and obligations of the City of Manila, for
which the following sums are provided, by classification, for the ensuing year.

A. GENFRAL FUND-PROPFR
1. APPROPRIATION BY DEPARTMENT/OFFICE y
1.1 GENERAL SERVICES ol
4111 OFFICF OF THE MAYOR ° 22 f e
[Personal Services J tasds Usé Sowmt 71,640,058.00
Maintenance and r O ing F saf . 45,264,000.00
Capital Outlay Pw 1,000,000.00 |

TOTAIL. PhP 117,904,058.00

1.1.2 MANILA BARANGAY BUREAU
Personal Services PhP 31,233,519.00

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 4,874,500.00

PhP 36,108,019.00

TOTAL

1.1.3 BUREAU OF PERMITS

Personal Services
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

PhP  26,841,317.00
1,540,000 .00

PhP 28,381,317.00 -

TOTAI

1.1.4 OFFICE OF THE VICE-MAYOR
PhP 12,325,362.00

Personal Services

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 16,185,000.00
Capital Outlay 1,000,000.00
TOTAI REVIRRVED 29-510468%

PUREUAN! 10 Thi »ABVIBIONG
0F ALPUBLIC ACT NG [180

" il

OY AUTHORITY OF THD BECAETARY OF BUOCE! & VaRAQLMENT

/ ) Rusﬁ ESTEBAN.,/
m RECTOR IV “‘d
} , REFERENCE REVIEW LETTER DATED:




- J_, 3 S
1.1.5 QOFFICE OF THFE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
Perzonal Services PhP 257.908.899.00
Man;nrnmce aud Other Operating Expenses 52 388.000.00 -
dok d Capital Cutlay 8.000.000.00
g
(e TOTAL PhP  419,296,899.00
1.1.6 OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR
Perzonal Services PhP 15.126.667.00
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 2.048.608.00
Capital Cutlay 190.000.00
v TOTAL PhP 1736527500 ¥
1.i.7 CITY PERSONNKL OFFICK
Personal Services PhP 89.982 848.00 .
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 1,720,500.00
AL R L TOTAL PhP  91,703,348.00
1.1.8 CITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE
Personal Services PhP 16.610.224.00
Mamtenance and Other Operating Expenses 6.845,000.00 [
¥y Y s TOTAL PhP  23,455,224.00
1.1.9 CITY CIVIL REGISTRY OFFICE '
Pereonal Services FhP 21,034,799.00 .
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 1.940,000.00
W kle ¥ TOTAL" PhP 22,974,799.00
1.1.10 CITY GENERAL SERVICES OFFICE
Personal Services PhP " ©7.761,276.00
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 40,149 303.00
[°G XY 3] TOTAL PhP  107,910,781.00
1.1.11 CITY BUDGET OFFICE
Personal Services PhP 27,221.671.00 |
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 1,208,500.00
Capital Outlay 1,500,000.00
/ TOTAL PhP  30,930,17L90
1.1.12 OFFICE OF THE CITY ACCOUNTANT
Per=zonal Services ’ PhP 62.571.013.00
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 3.622.920.00 °

k9 )91 143 TOTAL REVIBNED _o7.104003

PURBUANY T0-The-srowsions— B 5 R E |
QF AEPUBLIC ACT NO mn 3

M,
BY AUTHORITY OF THE SECRETARY OF BUDGET & MANARMENT

RUBY (3. ESTEBAN
EGTOR IV
REFERENCE: REVIEW LETTER nma:q




!

H §.1.13 CITY TREASURER’S OFFICE
' Personal Services
Muintenance and Other Operating Expenses

TOTAL

1.1.14 DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENT
Peisonal Services :
Mamnte=nance and Other Operating Expenses

TOTAL
1.1.15 MANILA CITY LIRRARY

Personal Services
Mamntenance aud Other Operating Expenses
Capital Qutlay

v  TOTAL
1.1.16 OFFICE OF THE CITY LEGAL OFFICER

Personai Services
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

v TOTAL

1.1.17 OFFICE OF THE CITY PROSECUTOR
FPerzonal Senvices
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

v~ TOTAL
1.1.18 OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

Perzonal Services
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

" TOTAL
1.1.19 LOCAL BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS

Perzonial Services
Alaintenance and Other Operating Expenses

v" TOTAL

1.1.20 CITY DEVELOPMENT OFFICE (DILG)
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

REVIEWED

FUKEUAKT TH TnE BRBVISIANY
6F REPYDLIE AGT ND. T16D

BY AUTHONTY OF THE SECRETARY OF SUDUET & MaNAGEWRMI

RUBY a{E'BTEBA @@,
LCim ¥ -

REFERENCE" REVIEW LETTER DATED:

PhP 160.985 892.00
28.245.000.00
PhP 189,230,892.00
PhP 69,491 .487.00
6,310,000.00 °
PhP 75,801.487.00
PhP 40.864.345.00 .
1.788.400.00
70.000.00
PhP 42,722,745.00
PhP 33,690,507.00 .,
1.305.060.00
PhP 34.995.507.00
PhP 48.512,726.00
14098 100.00
PhP 62.611,126.00
PhP 25.607.906.00
403.000.00 °
PhP 26,012,906.00
PhP 4.7176.305.00
35.000.00
PhP 4,811.305.00
PhP 100.000.00
PhP 100,000.00 .




1.1.21 OFFICFE OF THF CITY ATDITOR

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses PhP 2,371,100.00

TOTAI PhP 2.371,100.060 P
1.1.22 REGIONAL TRIAI COURT

Afaintenance and Other Operaung Expenses PhP 6.020,000.00

TOTAI - PhP 6.020.000.00 v~
1.1.23 METROPOI.ITAN TRIAL. COURT

Personal Senices PhP 300,000.00

3,706,000.00

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

PhP 4.006,000.00 »~

TOTAI
1.1.24 RFGISTRY OF DFEDS
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses PhP 63,600.00
PhP 63,600.00

TOTAI
1.1.25 PAMANTASAN NG LUNGSOD NG MAYNILA

Mamtemuceaud( 315,890,090.00

OF REPUZLIC ACT NO. 7140
315,890,090.00

TOTAL

._f
TOTAT. GENFRAI. SERVI(ES RU;B’YJA'? ESTEBA _TLJJ:JJZM
DIRECTOR IV y"b
REFERENCE: REVIEW LETTER DATED:

1.2 SOCIAL. SERVICES

1.2.1 MANILACITY SCHOOLS =
Personal Services PhP 175,831,723.00

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 6,381,440.00

TOTAJ PhP  182213.163.00 v~

122 EULOGIO“AMANG” RODRIGUEZ INSTITUTE
OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
PhP 40,683,293.00

Personal Senvices
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 3,660,000.00

PhP 44 343,293.00

TOTAL

1.2.3 MANJLA HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Personal Services
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

/(4

PhP 625.859.327.00
62,245,000.00

PhP  688,104327.00

v~ TOTAI



1e
\

1.2.4 DEPARTMENT OF PUELIC SERVICES

Ferconad Sevyues PhP 206 '-‘10 761 60
AMumtenance and Cther Operatine Expences M TE2 49800
(Capeal Dutiay 1.300.000 60
TOTAL PhP "32.782.209.00

i 1z [RBANSETTLEMENTS OFFICE
Peraomal Serm e L7 /527192100 )

Mlamtesance wii o ), 2.330.000 00
r_ap::.ﬂ m:‘ Qu&'u-l .‘bn ;htaf-,“ 109_555303@1)

TOTAL Wiixe vi .,4-—" 148.347.224.00

1.06 DEFAERTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
Peraonal Services
Maimtenance and Other Operating Expenze:

PhP 12646197700
21.609.212 00

v’ TOTAL PhP  138,071.199.00 v~

1.2.- VOUTH DEVED OPMENT AND WELFARE RURFAU
Perzonal Services PiP 15197921 00 .
Mauintenance and phREVIEWEPrrer:e: 4% 1.172.000.00

PUREJANT TD ThE PROV:5'OND
OF REFUBLIC ACT 40 1168

F 16.672.931.00 ¥

7 TOTAL nmmmmumnmmﬂ

/

TOTAL sOcisL sErvicqs RUBY R. ESTEBAN 1 €34 337 -

nererence: P REVIEW LETTER DATED:

1.3 ECONOMIC SERVICES
131 MANILA TOURISM AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS BUREAU

Popzonal Services PhP 21.774.093.00
NMaintenance wd Ciher Cperating Expenses 3,259.200.00
v’ TOTAL PhP 28,143.293.00

1.3.2 DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS
Pereonal Semvices PhP ~1" 941 705.00

Maintenance and Other Operatine Expenses 3430.769.948.00 v
Capuzal Cutlay 60 .!'JQI'}-Q')C' 09
TOTAL PhP §28.711.653.00

{.33 PAEKS BEVELOPMENT OFFICE
Peraonal Sevices PhP 2013395800 -

Marmtenance and Other Operatme Expenses 7.310.000.00 _

TOTAL PhP  27.444.938.00

TOTAL ECONOMIC SERVICES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT OFFICE

¥



)

2. NON-OFFICF FXPENDITIRFS

JISTATUTORY AND(C ON) R A¢ LEAL O lr \II(N
9 hals T owr amm it dalutio th

Expences tar Pabbc Ay Aotnine

Lump-~sam \ppmpnaimnw
a Cber Boneses and Ve e .0 - 000,

b Mher Mamtenance and Cpweraning P xpenses
Retirements Benefits — U mlm:I : 360 o
Terminal | cave Henefits
Judgment ¢ ost
Opcrational F xpenses for ('itv General Welfare Program
Operational Fxpenses for the Taxpaver's | ounge
Operational b spences for the Manila Dmg Rehabilitation Center
Aid to F nvironmental Sanitation and Development
Additianal Operational F xpences for the it 6) Hospitals
Including Manila Health Depariment (MHD)
Honararia and Miscellaneaus F xpenses of the Peace and Order
Council
Priar Year's (OOhligations
a. Water {'\penses
b, Flectneny Expenses
¢ Revresentation and Transporaucen Allowance
4 DEP (custodianshap tee 12.22 99-12:22 201D
¢ Tas Petund 1o Swedish Maich Phuis.
f Just Compernsation
1 Heurs of Bl Reves
2 e f Miasdade and Loreta Villanueva
3 Oliver Posadas eral (Ord §235)
Philllcalth Para sa Masa
City C ounterpart Fund on Poverty Alleviation Program
Appropnation to unplement
a2 O Age Sustenance Allowance for Teachers and Non-Teachers
Divasion of €y Schools (Ordimance 7977)
b Operation of Mamla City Hall Satellite Ottices
per ¢ nd T 92
¢ Opemtion of ( coperative | lm.e lopmear Ofhce (€ 'f-l S103)

d  Operanon of the Cinv ot
( ompensation Adjustment Fund REVIEW

Operational Assistance 10 Man (v "

Amontization of | aan (Principgh
<% ( ontribution to MMDA | ¥ TN ™ SECRRTALY 09 60T 4 WARGRLT

sy M

b e

=000 0»0 KA (O -

2T 12937400

#_JT-‘I) 30,171 00
165 465 112 O

1 SO0 (0K ()
SOUN) (HK) (F)
2ANA) AN O0
IREIXTETELY
S 000,000 (X)

87.500.000 00
1.000 000 00

5.000.000 00
SO0 (4D ()
1.500.000.00
240.000 00
91.968 00

14.606 799 00

EROEARIVERY]
13.00¢) 000 00
16000000 0
15.000,000.00

18,000,000 00

10,000,004 00
2,000,000 00
18,102 "S4100
SO.000 DOV ()
<000 000 00
KO SU0 000 00

216,000 263 (0

F lection F apenses SO 000,000 00
RUBY ﬂ ESTEBAN
TCY e T TORY S1oR
TOTAL STATUTORY AND — mfuw'momo \
CONTRACTU AT OBLIGATION ) v
22 BUDGFETARY REQUIREMENIS i
Isarangas Development sl PhP 397 000 00
SR BRI ETTTTIAN RUIT, .
vl ol Diisaster Risk Reduction amd Management Fund -w:.llltl.}t_' T
0% Conummuny Development [und 6205567100
TOTAL BUDGETARY REQUIRE MENTS PhP 764,942,9%1.00 v
TOTAL NON-OFFICE FXPENDITURES > D () $4.57
3 FINANCIAI FXPENSFS - INTFRESI FXPENSFS Phi? 30,000,000.00
5259 7%

TOTAI FXPENDITURES

/.



. SUBSIDY FROM GENERAL FUND.PROPER

TO APECIAL ACCOUNTS

Ozparal m-_v natl- din Wadical Contay

Gat -»_mhr tm.:s acro aJemortad Medical Center

'-
VIpil di e -\.n\\ la

r| ;\.!‘n \ \"an \ﬁl-‘,

fusiaee Juse Abad Santes Gy
f.u. - ‘I{Q pl"‘"

Cary College of Mamla
Public Recreaiion: Burean

VIEWED

PURSUANT T THE PAOVISIONS
€3 REPUBLIC ACT KD 160

*lurkel Adininizraicn OTJSRLTHOUTY OF THE SECRETARY OF 8.CGET & MANAGEVENT

Vaterinary Inspection Boarfl

145.474.089.00
306.175.6132.00
112.132.003.00
119,506,041 00
299.745.144 00
303.553.457.00
225.458.801.00

78.577.251.00

2174281700

27.023.054.00

s

TIOTAL
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, GENFRAL FUND-PROPER

IRECTOR Iv
REVIEW LETTER DA

REFERENCE:

RUBY R‘f STEBAQLZ

B. APECTAL ACCOLNTS
i. APPROFRIATION BY DEPARTMENT OFFICE
11 GENERATSERVICES

111

4

TOTAL GENERAL SERVICES
4 1 1 COCIAL SERVICES O yaki

=11

!-J
[T
L]

MANTLA TRAFFIC AND PARKING BUREAU

Personal Services
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

TOTAL

PhP _ 1.941.409.283.00

PhP __§,666,669,040.00

PhP 26,326.273.00

22,899.680.00

PhP 60,225,953.00 v

3o

ﬁlm ﬁﬂ Arg 9..“"1

OSPITAL NG MAY NI Kﬁr; < *lf} a

g:
Parzanal Servines hm vm
Aaintenance and Other Operating Expenses
Capital Cotlay

TOTAL

GAT. ANDRES BONIFACTO MEMORIAL

MEDICAL CENTER

Personal Services

Afamrenance and Other Operating Expenses
Capital Qutlay

TOTAL

OSPITAL NG TONDO T

Personal Services

Mauintenance and Other Operuting Expenses
Capital Cutlay

TOTAL
OSPITAL NG SAMPALOC

Per=onal Services
Maintenance and Qther Operating Expenses
Capital Cutlay

TOTAL

»

la.

292 518.779.00 .
131,747.314.00 ,

50.000,000.00

PhP  494,266,243.00

PhP 213 897.755.00

91.732.137.00

7

50.000,000.00.

PhP  365,630,892.00

PhP 76.436.220.00

39.931.000.00.
20,000,000.00

PhP 146.367,220.00

PhP 85.187.802.00
44,022.000.00

20.000.000.00 ) -

PhP 159,216.803.00




3.1.5 JUSTICE JA. SANTOS GENERAL HOSPITAL

Personal Services

Mamtenance and Uther Operating Expenses

Capual Outlay

TOTAI

116 STA ANA HOSPITAIN
Persconal Services

Maintenance aid Ciiher Operating Expenses

Capital Cutlay |

TOTAI

2.1.7 CITY COLLEGE OF MANILA
Personal Senvices

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

Capital Oullay

/ TOTAI

2.1.8 PURIIC RFCREATIONS RURFAU

Personal Services
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

4 TOTAL

PhP

216.677.804.00
90,795,200.00
50,000,000 00

PP 357.473,004.00

PhP

204.874.457.00
108, 160,000.00

50,000,000.00

PhP  363,034,457.00_

219 MANTI A HEALTH DEPARTMFNT- CEMFTERY
Personal Senvices PhP

Maintenance and Other Operating Expénses :

v~ TOTAJ

TOTAL SOCTAL SERVICES

3.1 FECONOMIC SFRVICFS
3.1.1 MARKFT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

Fersonal Services
Maintenance and Other Operaiing Expenses

Capital Outlay

v TOTAI

31.2 VFTFRINARY INSPECTION ROARD

Personal Senvices
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

v TOTAI

TOTAT FCONOMIC SFRVICES

wﬁuﬁ!ol m . ..

OF BEEGELS 20T 8¢ "y

Bf AUTHORTY O tep u/:,imr oressalr ;:v‘:a;\tm-r
RUB.‘\"'W
Ji. ESTEBA

RECTOR v by
nererence REVIEW LETTER DATED. |

ey BY
PNJICF

v

r'd

PhP 150.128.840.00
69,318,520.00
5,000,000.00 /
PhP  224,447,360.00
PhP 61,538,130.00
46,064,360.00 7
PhP  107,602,490.00
18.846.713.00
= 3,390.000.00
P4
PhP 22.236,713.00 ,
PhP 2.240275.182.00
PhP 43,216.949.00
13.683.400.00
83.000.00
PhP 36,983,349.00
PhP 44.923.122.00
11,645.000.00
PhP 56.568,122.00
PhP  113.551.471.00
PhP__ 2.414.052,606.00



2. NON-OFFICE FEXPFNDITURFS
STATUTORY AND CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

TOTAL NON-OFFICE FXPFNDITURES,

Lump Sum Appropriation

Other Bonuses and Allowances
Retirernent Benefits — Civilian
Terminal I.eave Benefits

PhP 3,783,000.00
22,369,829.00
34.534.808.00

PhP 6064763200

TOTAT FXPFNDITURES PhP__ 2.474.740.243.00
SUBSIDY FROM SPFCIAL ACCOUNTS
TO GENFRAL FUND-PROPER
Namia Traftic and Parking Bureau PhP 35,590,001.00
\Manila Health Department 3,265,641.00
TOTAI PhP 38.855,642.00
TOTA]. APPROPRIATIONS, SPECIAL ACCOUNTS PhP__ 2,513.595885.00

TOTAJI APPROPRIATIONS, GENFRAL FUND-PROPER
AND SPECIAL ACCOUpS.

1FSS: NET OF SUBSIDY T) ry;a;?bmmﬂ;t
INTFRSPECIAL ACCOUNTS

TOTAI EXPENDITURES

PhP 11,180,264,925.00

REVIEAED

PhP 1 64,925.00
N,

PhP__9.200.000.000.00

L
§7 AL Tw2RTY GF Yol SICRETARY CF SUOGET § WANAGERENT

oy —
[REFERENCE " REVIEW LETTER DATED:
GENERAL PROVIS

SEC. 2. BUDGETARY REQUIREMENTS. - The Budgetary Expenditures herein
proposed shall comply with the following requirenents:

a. The aggregate amount appropnated shall uot exceed the estimates of mcome.

b. Full provision shall be made for all statutory and contractual obligations.

C.

Aid to barangays in the amount of not less than ONE THOUSAND PESOS
(PhP1.000.00) shall be provided and shall be released immediately upon approval of

this Ordinance as augmentation for barangay operations and/or projects and

Five percent (5%) of the estmated revenue from regular sources shall be set aside as
annual lumip sum appropnations for relief, rehabilitation, reconstruction and other
works or services in connection with calamities which may occur dunng the budget
vear: PROVIDED HOWEVER. that such fund shall be used only w the City of Manila
or other areas affected by disaster or calamity as detennined and declared by Manila’s

Sangguniang Panlungsod.

SEC. 3. GENERAL LIMITATIONS -

a.

The total amount appropnated for Personal Services for Calendar Year 2013 shall not
exceed Forty-Five Percent (45%) of the total annual income from regular sources
realized m the next preceding calendar vear Appropriations for Personal Services of
public utiliies and econenuc enterpnses owned. operated and mantained by the City,
shall not be cluded wm the compuauon of the maximum amount for Personal
Senices The appropniations for Personal Services of such economie enterprises shall
be charged to theur respective budeels.

e



L]

d.

No official or emploves shall be entitled to a salary rate higher than the maximum
fixed for his position or other position of equivalent rank, as determined by applicable
laws, rules and regulations issued thereunder.

No local fund shall be appropriated to increase or adjust salaries or wages of officials
and emplovees of the National Government excepl ay maybe expressly authorized by
law.

on of new ones resulting from the abolition
of existing positions in the career services, such abolition or creation shall be madB_ in
accordance with the pertinent provisions of the Rules and Regulations implemenfing
R.A. 7160 and the Civil Service Law, Rules and Regulations.

In case of abolition of positions and creati

areer positions which are occupied by

Positions in the official plantilla for ¢
hall be covered by adequate

incumbents holding permanent appointments s
appropnations.

No changes in designation or nomenclature of position resulting in a promotion or
be allowed. except

demotion in rank or increase or decrease in compensation shall :
when the position is actually vacant and filling of such positions shall be strictly made

in accordance with Civil Service Law. Rules and Regulations.

The creation of new positions and salary increases or adjustients shall in no case be
made retroactive, and

The annual appropriations for discretionary purposes of the Local Chief Executive
shall not exceed two percent (2%) of the actual receipts derived from basic real
property wx in the next preceding calendar year.

SEC. 4. ITEMIZATION OF PERSONAL SERVICES. - The itemization of Personal
Services in support of the appropriation herein avthorized for personal services shall form part of
this Ordinance and shall be governed by its provisions.

SEC. 5. CHANGES IN THE ORGANIZATIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE
MACHINERY. - All creation. conversion. transfer. abolition and other personnel actions made
under Book I of this Ordinance were made in accordance with the Revised Index of
Occupational Services, PositionuTitles and Salary Grades as embodied under Local Budget

Circular No. 61 of the Department of Budget and Management.

a.

For a mom responsive, efficient and -effective organization withm several
departments and offices, conversion of certain positions, performing stafffpon-
technical functions were made as mandated by DBM Circular No., 2004-3.

Likewise. effected and adopted, is the abolition of certain vacant positions in order to
tritn down the City bureaucracy to a leaner but more effective and economical

organization.

SEC. 6. USE OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS. - All funds appropriated for functions,
projects and activities shall be released and used exclusively for the specific purposes for which
they have been authorized. Any amendments and augmentation may be made within the
calendar vear only upon the enactrnent and approval of a Supplemental Budget Ordinance.

SEC. 7. AUTHORITY TO ADJUST APPROPRIATIONS. - No ordinance shall be

passed authorizing am wansfer of appropriations from one ttem & - '
!\-1.1\'0_1‘ and the Presiding Officer of the Sangguniang Panlungsod are]ﬂﬂ\ﬁ]sﬁ:\'ﬂlﬂﬂmmns:
ttem in the approved aanual budgets for thew respective offices ?M'glf“ﬁ}gs“m‘i?lher
withun the same experse classification of their respective appropriaf jona e AT

8Y AUTHERITY OF THE SECAEEANY P DUSQRT & NANAGEMEN!

-3,

ie);

)

RUBY | ESTEBAN
o  RgFaRe "WE:;‘:?:'} ¥, .._’_.Ctj_




/

. ‘SEC. 8. TWENTY PFRCENT (20%) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND. -
The 20% Community Development Fund shall strictly be utilized (or projects specified under 1.he
Local Development Plan as approved by the City Council in conformity with the Local
Govenunent Code

The amount allocated for this fund shall be utilized solely for programs/projects indicated
on Page 269 RBook |

SFC. 9. TWENTY PERCENT (20%) CONTINGENCY RESERVE. - Except for
expenses dite to public utilities. rentals. insurance premiums and food supplies expenses, a
contingeney reserve of 20% on the authorized 2013 appropriation for Departmental Mawmtenance
and Other Operating Expenses shall be provided for the purpose. All department/oftices heads
are enjoined to prepare Work and Financial Plan and Recuest for Allotment indicating therein
the 20% contingency reserve

SEC. 10. ALLOTMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS. - For effective budgetary control,
authorized appropriations shall be allotted accordance with the DBM and COA Joint Circular
No. 953-2 as outlined hereunder:

a. No appropriation authorized for any department or office of the City of Manila. shall
be available fur expenditure until the head of each department or office shall have
<ubrnitied to the City Budget Office a Work and Financial Plan and Request for
Alloiment showing the estimated amounts needed for each function, activity or
purpose for which the funds are to be expended during the applicable allotraent
period and until an Advice of Allotment for said request shall have been approved by
the City Mavor. as hereafier provided. The Work and Financial Plan and Request for
Allotment shail be submitted to the City Budget Officer not less than twenty-five (25)
days prior 10 the beginning of the ensuing calendar year: PROVIDED, That in case
the annmal budget is approved after December 6 of each calendar year, the Work and
Financial and Request for Allotment shall be submitted based on the appropriations
authorized in the Budget Ordinance of the immediately preceding calendar year, as
amended by Supplemental Budget Ordinance. A revised Work and Financial Plan
and Request for Allotment shall be submitted upon approval of the Annual Executive
Budget refermed to herein showing quarterly allotment of the whole authorized

appropriations for the department/office.

b. For the purpose of the allotment system herein provided, each calendar year shall be
divided into four (4) quarterlv allotment periods beginning respectively on the first
day of January, April, July and October.

The City Mayor may require heads of departments/offices to revise their Work and
Financial Plan and Request for Allotment upon the City Treasurer’s notification and
certification that the realized income is less than what is estimated in the
annual/supplemental budget or that additional income is realized.

b

4. An Advice of Allotment shall be prepared by the City Budget Office based on
recommendation made in the Work and Financial Plan and Request for Allotment.
Upon the recommendation of the said official, the City Mayor shall approve the Work
and Finaneial Plan and Request for Allotment and the Advice of Allotment at least

five (3) dlays before the start of each quarter.

REVIEWED

PURSUANY TG THE PROVIGIONS
OF REPUBLIC ACT NQ. 1140

BY AUTHCRITY OF THE SECRETARY OF GUCGET ¢ MANAGEMENT ) \

CTOR IV
REFERENCE" REVIEW LETTER DATED:

RUBY R} ESTEBAN ‘f‘“




e The bidding and procurement of products under Statutery and Contractual
Cbligations beanng tie nomencianme ~Aud 1o Eovironmeental Sanitation  and
Developen™ w the amount of Tive Madhon: Peses PhP 5.000.000 00" shall be done
soleh b the Oty General Senvices Office and in conformun with Republic Act No
9007, othervise known as the Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000,
Republic Act No §749. otherwise kmown as the Clean Air Act 1999, and Republic
Act No 975 otherwise known as the Clean Water Act of 2004 Heave, products to
be procured shall be imited to organic. biodegradable or cn\'irOM}ent-fﬁem!l}'
products that are approved by the Nanonal Eco-labeling Program of Green Choice
Philippmes. for distnbution o cit goverument schools, ospitals and builldmgs.
public markets and slaughterhouses, other public places with comfort rooms, and

transpon vehicles for the treatment of collected solid waste

_ Nomwithstanding the approval of its Appropniation
«d awards entered mto by the City of Mamla with
ursuant o Section 155, Paragraph B, sub-
known as the Local Government Code of
DBM) observation

SFEC 1). NON-WATVER CLAUSE.
Ordmance b the Citv Council. all contracts ar
any party shall be duly ratfied b the Civ Council p
parapraph 1-v1 of Repubhic Act No 7160, otherwise
1991 and 1n conformun with the Department of Budget and Management {
conceming the 2012 Fxecutive Rudyet

SFC. 12. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. - [If for anv reason or reasons. any pant or
shall be held 10 be unconstituional or invalid, other paris or

provision of ths Ordinance
shall contmue to be in full force and cftect.

provisions hereot, wiuch are not afiected thereby.
SEC. 13 EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE. - This Ordmance shall take effect on
Japuan 1. 2013

This Ordinance was finally enacted by the City Council of Manila on January 17, 2013.

PRESIDFD BY:

™

SKO™ NO™ DOMAGOSO
i/, \ice-Mhavor and Presiding Officer
iy Council, Manila

ek R cFmioR

Civ Govermpeuf Dept. Hyad 111
retary to the C ity Council)

APPROVEP RY HIS HONOR. THF MAYOR. ON_ g3 2- k. 13,‘____;10# o

® ofam L1 Copt oudley tndee *1.2.5,
e aliws 2e017 233 31-3; 219,726 ad 2.l 6 o

WG U, Owd Lo 21 An & s
u% "’ w acﬂ'.t-'» .P»-9 City of Manula

RAFAEI ITO M. GARAYRILAS REVIEWED g
City Government Dept Hea SLRSUANT *O THE FRAVEONS s }
(Secretary to the Mavor) CF RLSLELT ACT NG PVES 1\%\:

Br 4 "=CRITY OF "mE SECRETARY OF 8.0 UET b WanaiMIn

OMR 1ot ol e v RUBY R. ESTEBA
[eresence "_’Mfy-‘.;;:o:sl:-sa oarec U

-

!‘?



Pape 14 of 1spages

Vetoed for being Prejudicial to Public Welfare

Vetoed for being Ultra Vires
Vetoed insofar as it deleted the Provision on Special Activities Fund under

Account No 100-000, 200-000 and 300-000
vetoed the Capital Outiay in item Nos. 2.1.1, 2.
for being Ultra Vires

W N -

12,313,214, 215and 216,

LN

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that City Ordinance No. 8300 was approved by His Honor, Mayor
Alfredo S. Lim on 22 February 2013 but with the following items vetoed, contained in the

specific provisions, to wit:

1.) Item No. 1.1.1 under GENERAL SERVICES — OFFICE OF THE MAYOR;

2) item No. 1.2.5 under URBAN SETTLEMENTS OFFICE — Capital Qutiay:

3.) Item No. 2.1 under STATUTORY AND CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS;
and

4) Item No. 2.1 under SOCIAL SERVICES — Capital Outiays of the Ospital
ng Maynila (item No. 2.1.1), Gat. Andres Bonifacio Memorial Medical
Center (item No. 2.1.2), Ospital ng Tondo (tem No. 2.1.3), Ospital ng
Sampaloc (ltem No. 2.1.4) Justice JA. Santos General Hospital

(item No. 2.1) and Sta. Ana Hospital (Item No. 2.1.6).

However. in the regular session held on 28 February 2013, the City Council, had
overridden the afore-cited items vetoed, through Twenty Nine (29) members present,
which represents and even exceeds the two-thirds (2/3) vote of all the members of the
Council required, as a matter of compliance, with Section 55 (c) of R.A. 7160, otherwise

known as the Local Government Code of 1991.

LUCH R. BEMPISR.
City . Pept. Head lll

(Secretary to the City Council)

YL LA S e

REVIEWED
PURSUANT TG TWE PROYISIONE
OF BERUBLIC ALY NG, MED

EY LUTHORITY OF ThE SECRETARY OF SUBGET & MERAGENENT

A

RUBY R. ESTEBAN
REFERENCE. © R'Eﬁf_fic\n;o;g;iﬁ omoﬂ



